

No. 15-5040

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TERRANCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,
v.
PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

—————
**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AND JUSTICE AT
STAKE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW MENENDEZ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10013
(646) 292-8358

DANIEL F. KOLB
Counsel of Record
DAVID B. TOSCANO
JEREMY T. ADLER
BRIAN RICHICHI
RONALD J. KROCK
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 450-4000
daniel.kolb@davispolk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ABSENCE OF PROCEDURES FOR SEEKING INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF CHIEF JUSTICE CASTILLE’S FAILURE TO RECUSE WAS AN IMPORTANT CIRCUMSTANCE THAT CONTRIB- UTED TO THE DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS.....	3
A. Due Process Analysis Requires Consider- ing All of the Circumstances Relevant to Whether a Party Faced a Biased Tribunal	3
B. Inadequate Procedures for Selecting a Tribunal Significantly Enhance the Risk That a Party Will Face a Biased Decisionmaker	5
C. The Development of Recusal Law and Procedures Demonstrates a Growing Recognition of the Importance of Independent Review	6
D. Decades of Scientific Research Con- firms the Increased Risk of Bias When Judges Are the Sole Arbiters of Whether to Recuse Themselves	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	3
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	3, 12, 13, 18
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	5
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	3
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Philadelphia v. Fox</i> , 64 Pa. 169 (1870)	6
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 289 S.E.2d 335 (N.C. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	6
FOREIGN CASES	
Dr. Bonham’s Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 638, 8 Co. 114a (K.B. 1608)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 47	8
28 U.S.C. § 144	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 455	8, 9
Act of Dec. 5, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-512, 88 Stat. 1609	8
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 455, 62 Stat. 908	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1821, ch. 51, 3 Stat. 643.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, § 3, 26 Stat. 826	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 23, § 21, 36 Stat. 1090	8
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, § 11, 1 Stat. 278	8
Alaska Stat. § 22.20.020.....	11
Alaska Stat. § 22.20.020(c).....	9, 11, 12
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 170.3(c)(1)–(5)	9, 11, 12
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 170.3(c)(6).....	9
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 170.6(2).....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 601-7(b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. art. 735, tit. 5/2-1001(a)(2)	11
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. art. 735, tit. 5/2-1001(a)(3)(iii).....	9, 10
Kans. Stat. Ann. § 20-311d	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26A.015.....	9, 11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26A.015(3)(a).....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26A.020.....	9, 11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26A.020(1)	12
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 155	9, 10
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 159	11, 12
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 160	9, 10
Mont. Code § 3-1-804.....	11
Mont. Code § 3-1-805.....	9, 10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1.225(4).....	11, 12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1.235(5).....	9, 11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-3-9	11, 12
N.D. Century Code § 29-15-21	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2501.13.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2701.03.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2701.03(E).....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14.250	9
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14.260	9
S.D. Codified L. Ann. § 15-12-21.....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.D. Codified L. Ann. § 15-12-21.1.....	11, 12
S.D. Codified L. Ann. § 15-12-22.....	9
S.D. Codified L. Ann. § 15-12-23.....	9
S.D. Codified L. Ann. § 15-12-32.....	11
S.D. Codified L. Ann. § 15-24-1.....	11
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 22.005	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 4., § 22	12
Wash. Rev. Code. § 4.12.040	11
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 801.58	11
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 971.20	11

RULES

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 42(f)(1)	11
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 42(f)(2)(D)	9
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 10.1	9
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 10.2	11
Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 26.....	11
Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 57.....	11, 12
Ga. Unif. Mag. Ct. R. 4.2.4.....	9
Ga. Unif. Super. Ct. R. 25.3	10
Ga. Unif. Super. Ct. R. 25.4	9, 10
Idaho R. Civ. P. 40(d)(1).....	11
Ind. Trial R. 76(B)	11
Mich. Ct. R. 2.003(D)(3)(a)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Ct. R. 2.003(D)(3)(b)	11, 12
Minn. R. Civ. P. 63.03	11
Miss. R. App. P. 48B.....	9
Miss. R. App. P. 48C(a)(iii).....	11, 12
Miss. Unif. Cir. & Cty. Ct. Prac. R. 1.15	9
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 51.05(a)	11
Nev. Sup. Ct. R. 48.1	11
Okla. Dist. Ct. R. 15(a)–(c).....	9
Okla. Sup. Ct. R. 1.175.....	9
Or. R. App. P. 8.30(3)	11
Or. R. App. P. 8.30(3)(b).....	12
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 10B, § 2.01–.07.....	9
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 10B, § 3.03.....	11, 12
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 10B, § 4.03.....	11
Tex. R. App. P 16.3	12
Tex. R. App. P 16.3(b).....	12
Tex. R. Civ. P. 18a(f)–(g)(1).....	9
Utah R. Civ. P. 1.....	11
Utah R. Civ. P. 63(b)(1)(A).....	9, 10, 12
Utah R. Civ. P. 63(b)(2).....	9, 10, 12
Utah R. Civ. P. 63(b)(3)(A).....	9, 10, 12
Utah R. Crim. P. 29(c).....	9, 10
Vt. R. App. P. 27.1(b).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vt. R. Civ. P. 40(e)(3).....	9
Vt. R. Crim. P. 50(d)(2).....	9
W. Va. Trial Ct. R. 17.01(b).....	9, 10, 11
W. Va. Trial Ct. R. 17.01(e).....	10, 11
Wy. R. Civ. P. 40.1(b)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B.A. Standing Comm. on Judicial Independence, Report to the House of Delegates on Resolution 107 (revised July 22, 2011) (adopted Aug. 8–9, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.Americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/judicial_independence/report107_judicial_disqualification.authcheckdam.pdf	14
A.B.A., Standing Comm. on Judicial Independence, Resolution 105C (adopted Aug. 11–12, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2014am_hodres/105c.pdf	14
Chief Justice John Roberts, <i>2011 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2011) ...	9
Chris Guthrie et al., <i>Inside the Judicial Mind</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777 (2001)	17
Christine Jolls et al., <i>A Behavioral Approach to Law and Economics</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1471 (1998)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Conference of Chief Justices, Resolution 8: Urging Adoption of Procedures for Deciding Judicial Disqualification/ Recusal Motions: Ensuring a Fair and Impartial Process (adopted Jan. 29, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ccj.ncsc.org/~/
media/Microsites/Files/CCJ/Resolutions/
01292014-Urging-Adoption-Procedures-
Deciding-Judicial-Disqualification-Recus
al-Motions.ashx">http://ccj.ncsc.org/~/ media/Microsites/Files/CCJ/Resolutions/ 01292014-Urging-Adoption-Procedures- Deciding-Judicial-Disqualification-Recus al-Motions.ashx	13
Dan Simon, <i>A Psychological Model of Judicial Decision Making</i> , 30 Rutgers L.J. 1 (1998)	15
Daniel Kahneman & Amos Tversky, <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuris- tics and Biases</i> , 185 Sci. 1224 (1974)	14
David M. Messick et al., <i>Why We Are Fairer Than Others</i> , 21 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 480 (1985)	15
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Institutionalizing Ethics</i> , 44 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 665 (1994).....	17
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Behavioral Theories of Judgment and Decision Making in Legal Scholarship: A Literature Review</i> , 51 Vand. L. Rev. 1499 (1998)	15, 16
Emily Pronin, <i>Perception and Misper- ception of Bias in Human Judgment</i> , 11 Trends in Cognitive Sci. 218 (2006)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
George A. Akerlof & William T. Dickens, <i>The Economic Consequence of Cognitive Dissonance</i> , 72 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 307 (1982).....	17
George Lowenstein et al., <i>Self-Serving Assessments of Fairness and Pretrial Bargaining</i> , 22 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 135 (1993)	16
Jennifer K. Robbennolt & Matthew Taksin, <i>Can Judges Determine Their Own Impartiality?</i> , 41 <i>Monitor on Psychol.</i> 24 (2010).....	15
John Leubsdorf, <i>Theories of Judging and Judge Disqualification</i> , 62 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 237 (1987).....	8, 9
Jon Elster, <i>Solomonic Judgments: Studies in the Limitations of Rationality</i> (1989) ..	15
Joyce Ehrlinger et al., <i>Peering into the Bias Blind Spot: People’s Assessments of Bias in Themselves and Others</i> , 31 <i>Person- ality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.</i> 680 (2005)	17
Kate Berry, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>How Judicial Elections Impact Criminal Cases</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> https://www. brennancenter.org/publication/how-judi- cial-elections-impact-criminal-cases	17
Keith J. Holyoak & Richard E. Nisbett, <i>Induction</i> , in <i>The Human Psychology of Thought</i> (Robert J. Sternberg & Edward E. Smith eds., 1988).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mark C. Suchman, <i>On Beyond Interest: Rational, Normative, and Cognitive Perspectives in the Social Scientific Studies of Law</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 475 (1997).....	16
Order Adopting Amendment of MCR 2.003 (Mich. Nov. 25, 2009).....	13
Richard E. Flamm, <i>Judicial Disqualification: Recusal and Disqualification of Judges</i> (2d ed. 2007).	7, 8
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....	16
